

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

THE LANDMARKS SOCIETY OF GREATER UTICA,
JOESEPH BOTTINI, #NOHOSPITALDOWNTOWN,
BRETT B. TRUETT, JAMES BROCK, JR., FRANK
MONTECALVO, JOSEPH CERINI, AND O'BRIEN
PLUMBING & HEATING SUPPLY, a division of ROME
PLUMBING AND HEATING SUPPLY CO. INC.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and Section 3001
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

Index No.: 02797-19

-against-

PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF UTICA, NEW
YORK STATE OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION
AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION, ERIK KULLESEID,
ACTING COMMISSIONER, DORMITORY AUTHORITY
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND MOHAWK
VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM,

Respondents-Defendants.

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

THE WEST FIRM, PLLC
Thomas S. West, Esq.
Cindy M. Monaco, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs
677 Broadway – 8th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
Tel: (518) 641-0500
Email: twest@westfirmlaw.com

Dated: June 19, 2019

2019 JUN 19 PM 3:32
RECEIVED CLERK'S
OFFICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

 POINT I
 PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW3

 A. General Principles Regarding Finality and Ripeness.....3

 B. The SEQRA Claims are Ripe for Review.....4

 C. The Claims Against the State Respondents are Ripe for Review12

 POINT II
 THE FIRST AND SECOND CLAIMS STATE VIABLE CAUSES OF ACTION
 AGAINST THE STATE.....17

 POINT III
 THE FIRST AND SECOND CLAIMS ARE A PROPER SUBJECT FOR
 DECLARATORY RELIEF19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cathedral Church of St. John the Divine v. Dormitory Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 95 (3d Dep’t 1996), <i>lv. denied</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 802 (1996)	19
<i>Center of Deposit, Inc. v. Village of Deposit</i> , 90 A.D.3d 1450 (3d Dep’t 2011)	3, 4, 15
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 276 N.Y. 198 (1937)	19
<i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State Racing & Wagering Bd.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978)	18
<i>Glick v. Harvey</i> , 2014 WL 96413 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty., Jan. 7, 2014), <i>aff’d as modified (on other grds)</i> , 121 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep’t 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1175 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Gordon v. Rush</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 236 (2003)	3, 4, 12, 15
<i>Guido v. Town of Ulster Town Bd.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1536 (3d Dep’t 2010)	10-11
<i>Jones v. Amicone</i> , 27 A.D.3d 465 (2d Dep’t 2006)	6-7, 10, 12
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	19
<i>Kuzma v. City of Buffalo</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1308 (4th Dep’t 2007)	19
<i>Mattia v. Village of Pittsford Planning and Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 592 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty., 2017)	4
<i>Mid Island Therapy Assocs., LLC v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1173 (3d Dep’t 2015)	18
<i>Nearpass v. Seneca County Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 52 Misc. 3d 533 (Sup. Ct., Seneca Cnty., 2016)	19
<i>Stop-The-Barge v. Cahill</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 218 (2003)	3, 11-12
<i>Town of Red Hook v. Dutchess County Resource Recovery Agency</i> , 146 Misc. 2d 723 (Sup. Ct., Dutchess Cnty., 1990)	8-10, 12
<i>Tze Chun Liao v. New York State Banking Dept.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 505 (1989)	17-18

*Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y. Home Care v. New York State
Dept. of Health*, 5 N.Y.3d 499 (2005)18

Wing v. Coyne, 129 A.D.2d 213 (3d Dep’t 1987) 3-6, 10, 15

New York Statutes and Regulations

Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”) 3211(a)(7)19

Eminent Domain Procedure Law 404.....14

Parks, Recreation and
Historic Preservation Law (“PRHPL”)2, 12, 17

PRHPL 14.0912, 13, 18

9 NYCRR Part 42817, 18

9 NYCRR 428.10.....12, 18
